Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
International Journal of Pavement Engineering
ISSN: (Print) (Online) Journal homepage: https://www.tandfonline.com/loi/gpav20
Optimisation of recycled concrete aggregates for
cement-treated bases by response surface method
Kondeti Chiranjeevi, Doma Hemanth Kumar, Anil Sagar Srinivasa & A. U.
Ravi Shankar

to illustrate the established model contour plot, as seen in
Figure 2(c,d).
The fact that the contour lines were all elliptical suggests
that the RCA and cement content significantly affect the
mixes. It has been observed that the model depicts the perfect
interaction between the independent variables. In Figure 2(c),
the yellowish area denotes a good blend that results in the
desired OMC values. The green region in Figure 2(d) indicates
the desired MDD values of the CTRCA mixes.
Effect of RCA and Cement on UCS. The UCS tests were con-
ducted on the CTRCA mixtures at various percentages of
Table 2. Mix formulation of CTRCA mixtures.
Mix ID
Source material
RCA % NCA % Cement %
RCA0NCA100C3 0 100 3
RCA0NCA100C5 0 100 5
RCA0NCA100C7 0 100 7
RCA25NCA75C3 25 75 3
RCA25NCA75C5 25 75 5
RCA25NCA75C7 25 75 7
RCA50NCA50C3 50 50 3
RCA50NCA50C5 50 50 5
RCA50NCA50C7 50 50 7
RCA75NCA25C3 75 25 3
RCA75NCA25C5 75 25 5
RCA75NCA25C7 75 25 7
RCA100NCA0C3 100 0 3
RCA100NCA0C3 100 0 5
RCA100NCA0C3 100 0 7
Figure 2. (a) Optimum moisture content and (b) Maximum dry density of CTRCA mixes. (c) Contour plot for optimum moisture content of CTRCA mixes. (d) Contour
plot for maximum dry density of CTRCA mixes.